
Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Text

Jackson County Courthouse
415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri
64106

(816)881-3242

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an Agreement for Professional
Architectural Design Services with Patterson Latimer Jones Brannon Denham Inc. Architects-
Engineers for design architectural services in connection with the construction of a shared animal
shelter facility at a cost to the County in an amount not to exceed $382,004.00.

RESOLUTION #16964, July 13, 2009

INTRODUCED BY Dennis Waits, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the City of Independence, Missouri ("City"), and the County have previously entered into

a Cooperative Agreement for construction and operation of an Animal Shelter Facility to serve the

City, and the unincorporated areas of the County, as well as specific communities located in the

County; and,

WHEREAS, under that Agreement, the City commissioned a study with financial support from the

County and has developed a preliminary design for the new shelter from Shelter Planners of

America; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 16925 dated June 8, 2009, the legislature did authorize an

Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Independence and the County relating to the

construction of a shared shelter facility; and,

WHEREAS, the animal control management team and Shelter Planners of America now recommend

File #: 16964, Version: 0

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/2/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16964, Version: 0

WHEREAS, the animal control management team and Shelter Planners of America now recommend

the execution of a professional services agreement for architectural design services; and,

WHEREAS, this Agreement is in the best interest of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of

the County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive

be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Agreement for Professional Architectural Design

Services with Patterson Latimer Jones Brannon Denham Inc. Architects-Engineers, relating to the

construction of the shared sheltering facility.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is

authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreement.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

____________________________ ______________________________
Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #16964 of July 13, 2009, was duly
passed on July 13, 2009 by the Jackson County Legislature.  The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas _______7________ Nays ______1________ Excused______1
_______

Abstaining ____0_____ Absent _____0_______

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/2/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16964, Version: 0

________________________ ______________________________
Date Mary Jo

Spino, Clerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to
the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to provide for the obligation
herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 002 5102 58020

ACCOUNT TITLE: Health Fund
Non Departmental Health Fund
Buildings & Improvements

NOT TO EXCEED: $382,004.00

________________________ ___________________________________
Date Director of Finance and Purchasing

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/2/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

